Before the
COPYRIGHT ROYALTY JUDGES

Washington, D.C.

)
In the Matter of )

) Docket No. 2012-9 CRB CD 2011
Distribution of the 2011 )
Cable Royalty Funds )

)

COMMENTS OF THE

COMMERCIAL TELEVISION CLAIMANTS
REGARDING MOTION FOR PARTIAL DISTRIBUTION OF 2011 CABLE FUNDS

The Commercial Television Claimants (“CTV”), represented by the National Association
of Broadcasters (“NAB”), file these comments in the above-referenced proceeding in response to
the Notice issued by the Copyright Royalty Judges on January 18, 2013. 78 Fed. Reg. 4169 (Jan.
18, 2013). The Notice requests comments on the proposed partial distribution of 2011 cable
funds, as well as on the existence of Phase I and Phase II controversies with respect to the
distribution of 2011 cable funds.

CTV has joined the other Phase I Parties in Comments being filed concurrently herewith
that address the statutory basis and predicate upon which the parties’ Motion was filed and
should be granted. CTV responds below to the further questions posed by the Notice.

A. Existence of Phase I Controversies

With respect to the 2011 cable funds, a Phase I controversy exists at the present time
among the Phase I Parties (CTV, Program Suppliers, Joint Sports Claimants, Public Television
Claimants, Music Claimants, Devotional Claimants, Canadian Claimants, and National Public

Radio).
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B. Existence of Phase II Controversies

With respect to the Phase II distribution of 2011 cable royalties within the Commercial
Television category, CTV is unaware of any controversy at this time. A Phase II controversy
exists with respect to the distribution of 2011 Program Suppliers royalties between claimants
represented by NAB and those represented by MPAA. A Phase II controversy exists with
respect to the distribution of 2011 Public TV royalties between claimants represented by NAB
and those represented by PBS. CTV is aware of the existence of Phase II controversies between
commercial television station claimants represented by NAB and other claimants as to the
distribution of the 2011 Devotional royalties and the 2011 Music royalties. CTV reserves its
right to make or withdraw Phase II claims in response to the rulings of the Copyright Royalty
Judges, the outcome of the 2011 Phase I cable distribution proceedings, the acquisition of

additional evidence, or the filings of additional claimant parties.
C. Conclusion

As a signatory of the Motion of Phase I Claimants for Partial Distribution filed on
December 12, 2012, seeking distribution of fifty percent of the 2011 cable funds, CTV strongly
supports distributing those funds, as described in the Motion and its attachments. CTV believes

there can be no reasonable justification for objecting to the distribution of all such amounts.

CTV respectfully urges the Copyright Royalty Judges to make the partial distribution as

requested.
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Respectfully submitted,

COMMERCIAL TELEVISION CLAIMANTS

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
BROADCASTERS

(A Sd

John'L. Stewart, Jr.

D.C. Bar No. 913905
Jennifer H. Burdman

D.C. Bar No. 495555
Ann Mace

D.C. Bar No. 980845
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-2595
Telephone: (202) 624-2685
Fax: (202) 628-5116
jstewart@crowell.com
jburdman@crowell.com
amace@crowell.com

February 19, 2013
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on this 19th day of February, 2013, a copy of the foregoing
Comments of the Commercial Television Claimants Regarding Motion for Partial Distribution of

2011 Cable Funds was sent overnight mail to the following:

PROGRAM SUPPLIERS JOINT SPORTS CLAIMANTS
Gregory O. Olaniran Robert Alan Garrett

Lucy Holmes Plovnick Stephen K. Marsh

MITCHELL SILBERBERG & KNUPP LLP tephen K. Mars

1818 N. St. NW 8" Floor James R. Wood

Washington, DC 20036 ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
Telephone: (202) 355-7917 555 Twelfth Street, NW
goo@msk.com Washington, DC 20004-1206
Ihp@msk.com Telephone: (202) 942-5000

Fax: (202) 942-5999
robert.garrett@aporter.com
stephen.marsh@aporter.com
james.wood@aporter.com

NATIONAL PUBLIC RADIO bPUBLIC TELEVISION CLAIMANTS

Gregory A. Lewis

635 Massachusetts Avenue, NW Ronald G. Dove, Jr.

Washington, DC 20001 Lindsey L. Tonsager

Telephone: (202) 513-3021 COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
glewis@npr.org 1201 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, D.C. 20004-2401
Telephone: (202) 662-5685
Fax: (202) 778-5685
rdove@cov.com
ltonsager@cov.com
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CANADIAN CLAIMANTS

L. Kendall Satterfield

Richard M. Volin

Eugene J. Benick

FINKELSTEIN THOMPSON LLP
1077 30th Street NW

Washington, DC 20007
Telephone: (202) 337-8000

Fax: (202) 337-8090
ksatterfield@finkelsteinthompson.com
rvolin@finkelsteinthompson.com
ebenick@finkelsteinthompson.com

MUSIC CLAIMANTS

AMERICAN SOCIETY OF COMPOSERS,
AUTHORS AND PUBLISHERS

Samuel Mosenkis

Joan M. McGivern

ASCAP

One Lincoln Plaza

New York, NY 10023

Telephone: (212) 621-6450

Fax: (212) 787-1381

smosenkis@ascap.com

Jay Cohen

Lynn B. Bayard

PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND, WHARTON &
GARRISON LLP

1285 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10019-6064

Ibayard@paulweiss.com

jaycohen@paulweiss.com
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Victor J. Cosentino

LARSON & GASTON, LLP

200 S. Los Robles Ave, Suite 530
Pasadena, CA 91101

Telephone: (626) 795-6001

Fax: (626) 795-0016
Victor.Cosentino@larsongaston.com

BROADCAST MUSIC, INC.
Joseph J. DiMona

Stuart Rosen

BROADCAST MUSIC, INC.
7 World Trade Center

250 Greenwich Street

New York, NY 10007-0030
Telephone: (212)220-3149
Fax: (212) 220-4447
jdimona@bmi.com

Michael J. Remington

Jeffrey J. Lopez

DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH LLP
1500 K Street, NW -- Suite 1100
Washington, DC 20005

Telephone: (202) 842-8800

Fax: (202) 842-8465
Michael . Remington@dbr.com
Jeffrey.Lopez@dbr.com



SESAC, INC.

John C. Beiter

Shackelford, Zumwalt & Hayes
1014 16th Avenue South
Nashville, TN 37212
Telephone: (615) 850-2291
Fax: (615)256-7106
jbeiter@shacklaw.net

DEVOTIONAL CLAIMANTS

Arnold P. Lutzker

Carolyn W. Martin

Allison L. Rapp

Jeannette M. Carmadella
LUTZKER & LUTZKER LLP
1233 20th Street, NW, Suite 703
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 408-7600
Fax: (202) 408-7677
arnie@lutzker.com
carolyn@lutzker.com
allison@lutzker.com
jeannette@lutzker.com

Wendell R. Bird, P.C.

BIRD, LOECHL, BRITTAIN & McCANTS,
LLC

1150 Monarch Plaza

3414 Peachtree Road, N.E.

Atlanta, GA 30326

Telephone: (404) 365-9731
jmccants@birdlawfirm.com

Edward T. Hammerman
HAMMERMAN, PLLC

5335 Wisconsin Ave., NW, Suite 440
Washington, DC 20015

Telephone: (202) 686-2887
ted@copyrightroyalties.com
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Clifford M. Harrington

PILLSBURY WINTHROP SHAW PITTMAN
LLP

2300 N Street, NW

Washington, DC 20037

Telephone: (202) 663-8525
Clifford.harrington@pillsburylaw.com

George R. Grange, Esq.
GAMMON & GRANGE, P.C.
8280 Greensboro Drive, 7" Floor
McLean, VA 22102

W. Thad Adams III

SHUMAKER, LOOP & KENDRICK, LLP
First Citizens Bank Plaza

128 South Tryon Street, Suite 1800
Charlotte, NC 28202-5013

Telephone: (704)-945-2901
tadams@slk-law.com
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